
















Mayne Island Improvement District 

 ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT – JANUARY 14T H, 2020  

 
 

It’s that time of year and I’m busy closing the 2019 year and 
opening 2020. I have provided the 2020 Budget for your 
reference in the Board package. I have not finished posting 
some of 2019 expenses. You can expect the 2019 expenses to 
change as I process the final expenses and make any necessary 
adjustments.   

As expected, due to the unforeseen legal expenses of 
Mackenzie vs. MIID, the 2019 Health Centre budget is over 
budget.  

In addressing the concerns of the community as it relates to 
garbage collection and disposal, we have been working through December to arrange for appropriately designated 
property and developing a request for proposals with the intent to provide property for the approved Contractor to park 
their collection vehicles.  

In the near future resolutions and Bylaws will be passed to enable the district to lease property, enter into a contract with 
the service provider, create a budget and commence taxation.  

The new flooring at the Health Centre will be sealed soon, we are waiting on the product to arrive by mail at the moment. 
The parking lot lights were repaired prior to the holidays, and a new photocell has been replaced. I am currently 
investigating the installation of lighting on the ramp up to the Heliport to aide in visibility at night. 

Respectfully, 

Katherine Somerville 
Corporate Administrative Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 
FD & HC Budget vs. Actual (Prd. 12, 2019, Prd 1, 2020) + Balance Sheet Dec 31, 2019 
Action Items: 
Motion/Approval – To be lifted from in-camera 
Motion/Approval –  
Motion/Approval –  

 

Health Centre Tax Summary 2019 
Arrears, Delinquent and Credit Balances at December 31st      

# of Prop's Amount 

Current Yrs 285 9,326.62 

Current Arrears  
Interest and penalties incl. 

58 1,658.66 

Delinquent Arrears  
Interest and penalties incl. 

6 23.30 

Credit Balances 58 (1,185.23) 

Net Owing 
 

$9,823.35 
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Fire Department Report   

To:  Board of Trustees 

CAO K.Somerville 

From:  Fire Chief Kyle Stobart 

CC:  File 

Date:  MIID Board Meeting, January 14th  2020 

           Fire Department Activity Summary to date. Mayne Island Fire Rescue  

Serving our community with pride. 

Alarms: 3 

MIFR was paged out only seventeen times in November and December.See below for incident date, description, 

call time, time to scene, and response numbers. 

Date Time Type ToS Members 

Nov 5th 
Nov 14th 
Nov 19th  
Nov 20th 
Nov 20th 
Nov 21st 
Nov 22nd 
Nov 27th 
 Nov 29th 
Nov 29th  
Dec 4th 
Dec 15th 
Dec 18th 
Dec 19th  
Dec 20th  

Dec 21st 
Dec 31st   

 

 

  
 

15:03 
20:28 
18:33 
12:16 
02:03 
12:59 
14:18 
17:04 
15:48 
16:08 
12:44 
5:07 
10:01 
14:29 
14:32 
12:37 
14:35 

Public assist 
BCAS assist 

Hydro lines down 
First Responder 
First Responder 

Public assist 
Duty Officer-Open burn 

Hydro fire 
Duty Officer-Open burn 

Duty Officer- Smoke sighting  
BCAS assist 
Structure fire 

First Responder 
Alarm Bells 

First Responder 
Check Welfare 

Duty Officer-Smoke sighting 

:17 
:16 
:19 
:07 
:14 
:08 
:03 
:06 
:10 
:03 
:11 
:09 
:16 
:07 
:13 
1:23 
:10 

 
 
 

7 
6 
8 
7 
7 
2 
1 
12 
1 
1 
7 
16 
5 
7 
2 
3 
2 

 

 

Response: 

First Responder calls are down due to BCAS dispatch protocols. FCABC is working with BCAS to get increased fire 

department call attendance to medical calls. 
 

Member Attendance:  

Pager Responses: 243.5 hrs.Fire Practice:  216 hrs.  

 Practice and Education: 

Fire practice in November focused on wildland fires and salvage and overhaul. 
December practice focused on public education and fire extinguisher usage. 
First Responder practice focused on multi casualty triage. 
Our training regimen is designed to touch on competancies learned in our intial certification, at least once per 
year. 
 
We now have thirteen firefighters enrolled in and  committed to completing the online firefighter 2 program. 

http://www.mayneislandfire.com/
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________________ 

Kyle Stobart 

Fire Chief 

 

 

 

Two exterior firefighters have resigned for personal reasons. 
 
 

Total Active Personnel Firefighter 1&2 and 

Exterior 

First Responder FF in Training: 

         25 23 2 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Activity 

MIFR participated in Rembrance Day ceremonies at the Lyche Gate in November. 

MIFR participated in the Christmas Light Parade, and th Santa Ship in December. 

Recruiting 

We are not recruiting at this time. Personnel numbers are greater than the capacity of the ready room. 

News 

Two incidences of fire in December have been investigated and reports have been submitted to the Office of the 

Fire Commissioner. 

http://www.mayneislandfire.com/
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Tuesday December 4th, 2019 

Present:  
Fire Chief K. Stobart, Deputy Chief E. Walker - Chair/Recording Secretary, CAO K. Somerville, Firefighter 
D. Beer 

Absent:  
None 

Guests: 
None 
Meeting called to order at 09:55 hours, December 4th, 2019 

1. Agenda 
K. Stobart moved and D. Beer seconded the motion to adopt the agenda with additions. 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

2. Previous Minutes of the OH&S Committee Meeting: 
K. Stobart moved and D. Beer seconded the motion to approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
with amendments held on, November 5th, 2019. 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

3. Business arising from previous minutes: 
a) CO Scrubbers vs. Exhaust Hoses (Mezzanine windows) – E. Walker 

E. Walker reported the contractor has been contacted and is very busy. Work to commence 
in the near future. 
 

b) Replacement of Gas-Powered PPV Fans with Electric Fans – K. Stobart 
K. Stobart reported that one new fan will be ordered in 2020. 
 
 

4. New Business: 
a) Halloween Decorations Posing a Tripping Hazard in Apparatus Bay – K. Stobart 

K Stobart reported that the Halloween decorations, which are currently being stored in the 
apparatus bay, are posing a tripping hazard. ACTION ITEM - Halloween Decorations to be 
moved to sea cans during next fire practice 
 

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 10:00. 
 

5. Agenda for Next Meeting TBA. 
Please submit any items to include on next month’s agenda to: ewalker@mayneid.ca or telephone 
250 539 5156; or drop-off at the fire hall. 
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Next OHS Meeting will be Tuesday January 7th at 10:00 hrs. 

 
_______________________________  
E. Walker, Chair 
Recorded by E. Walker, Recording Secretary 


